


8. ACCESSTO FACILITY KEYS
Only authorized employees of the school District shall be
permitted to have keys to District facilities.

9. CUSTODIAL AND OTHER SERVICES
Custodial services are required for all outside events and
custodian must be present one hour before, one hour after,




MHS Performing Arts Center, MNHS Auditorium and
MBHS Auditorium, see attached Rental Fee Schedule) as
scheduled by and under the supervision of the principal
without charge. Examples: (non-exhaustive)

a) MISD Student Organizations

b) MISD PTA/PTO/Booster Clubs

c) MISD Educational Professional Organizations

d) MISD School Clubs and Activities

e) MISD Educational Foundation (MEF)

An event where a Teacher (or Sponsor) receives
compensation from the event is considered a business
and, therefore, does not qualify.

Tier | groups shall not sub-lease or sponsor an activity for
which a charge is assessed.

2. Specific Non-MISD youth organizations comprised of
students attending MISD shall not be charged for facilities
(excluding MHS Performing Arts Center, MNHS
Auditorium and MBHS Auditorium, see attached Rental
Fee Schedule) utilized between the time of student
dismissal and an agreed upon time as set by the principal
on school days. A Campus Representative or MISD
Security must be present. Examples: (non-exhaustive),
(M-F only)

a) Special Olympics

b) Boy Scouts

c) Girl Scouts

d) Indian Guides

f) 4-H Clubs

g) Good News Club

3. Facility fees shall not apply when school buildings
(excluding MHS Performing Arts Center, MNHS
Auditorium and MBHS Auditorium, see attached Rental
Fee Schedule) are used as polling places for public
elections, for precinct and county conventions, or for
public meetings sponsored by state or local governmental
agencies. (GKD-LOCAL)

B. Tier 1l

The specified District facilities shall be available for
rental to the following at fees established by the District.

CLASSIFICATION 1 — Groups and activities serving
MISD youth and MISD community. Examples: (non-
exhaustive)
a) YMCA
b) Boys & Girls Club of Collin County Programs
c) Rotary Clubs
d) Lions Clubs
e) Chamber of Commerce
f) Political Meetings
g) Religious groups
h) Churches Leasing Facility for weekly Church
Services (must have 75% of membership within
MISD)

CLASSIFICATION Il — Other Groups and activities.
Examples: (non-exhaustive)

a) Dance Organizations — if conducted by outside
organizations (even if 75% MISD students)

b) SAT Instruction — if conducted by outside
organizations

c) Drill Team Camps — if conducted by outside
organizations

d) Cheerleading Camps — if conducted by outside
organizations

e) Non-MISD Educational/Instructional Institutions

f) Performance Studios — if conducted by outside
organizations

CLASSIFICATION IlI - City of McKinney

SERVICES PROVIDED

A. Tierl
1. Tier I shall be provided free custodial services with
the use of the facility when District custodial staff is
scheduled to be on duty at the given facility. Any
additional services as deemed necessary by the
Superintendent’s Designee shall be paid for by the
using group. Examples of staff frequently needed:
(non-exhaustive)
a. McKinney Police Officer - $45.00 per hour
b. MISD Security Staff- $









Tier 1l
BUILDING RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE CLASSIFICATION 11



BUILDING RENTAL FEE SCHEDULE  CITY OF MCKINNEY

Tier 11

CLASSIFICATION I1I

AREA MINIMUM HOURS RATE/HOUR RATE/EVENT
HIGH SCHOOLS/DISTRICT FACILITIES

Cafetorium N/A $75.00 N/A
Gyms N/A $75.00 (per gym) N/A
MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Theater/Auditorium (Basic lighting & sound) N/A $50.00 N/A
Cafetorium N/A $50.00 N/A
Gyms N/A $50.00 (per gym) N/A
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Cafetorium N/A $40.00 N/A
Gymnasium N/A $40.00 N/A
PARKING LOTS:

POE Stadium Parking Lot N/A $35.00 N/A

All Other Campus Parking Lots N/A N/A $100.00/day
ATHLETIC FIELDS & OUTDOOR FACILITIES (Athletic Department will determine availability)

Ron Poe Stadium N/A N/A $1,100.00
High School Campus Stadiums with Amenities* N/A N/A $ 850.00
High School Campus Stadiums without Amenities* N/A $90.00 N/A
Tennis Courts N/A $12.50 N/A
Natatorium N/A $150.00 N/A

Softball & Baseball Stadiums without LightourtsSo



MHS Performing Arts Center, MNHS Auditorium & MBHS Auditorium Rental Fee Schedule

MNHS or MBHS Auditorium MHS Performing Arts Center
Tierl- Tierll - Tierll - Tierl - Tierll - Tierll -
Classification Classification Classification Classification Classification Classification

AREA 1,2&3 1&3 2 1,2&3 1&3 2
Stage and Lobby $50/hr $90/hr $200/hr $200/hr $250/hr $500/hr
Lobby Only $75/hr $100/hr $200/hr
Black Box Theater $25/hr $35/hr $50/hr $40/hr $50/hr $100/hr
Dressing Rooms $10/hr $10/hr $20/hr $10/hr $10/hr $20/hr
Rehearsal/Ensemble (per room) $15/hr $20/hr $40/hr $25/hr $25/hr $50/hr
STAFFING PRICE PER HOUR
STAFF Minimum Rate Rate Rate Rate
Venue Manager 1 $30/hr $30/hr $30/hr $50/hr $50/hr $50/hr
MISD Security Person 1 $30/hr $30/hr $30/hr $30/hr $30/hr $30/hr
Light Tech 1 $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr
Sound Tech 1 $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr $20/hr
Stage Crew TBD* $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr
Extra Personnel/ Stage setup TBD* $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr $15/hr
Custodian TBD*  Contract Rate** Contract Rate** Contract Rate** Contract Rate** Contract Rate** Contract Rate**

*Amount of personnel will depend on event
**Based on the current Custodial Contract

SYSTEMS USAGE (DAILY RATE)
Lighting

Basic (Incandescent only) No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Intermediate (LED Color washes & Incadescent) $100 $100 $100 $200 $200 $200
Advanced (Robotics, LED, & Incadescent) N/A N/A N/A $350 $350 $350
Audio

Basic (1 Mic for announcements) No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Intermediate (1-10 mics, Play Back, or Tie In) $100 $100 $100 $200 $200 $200
Advanced (House mic inventory Use & Setup Quote Quote Quote Quote Quote Quote
Video

Main Projector $100 $100 $100 $200 $200 $200
Side - Projectors $100 $100 $100 $150 $150 $150
Video Suite (Access & Equipment Usage) Quote Quote Quote Quote Quote Quote
Lobby - LED TV (1 time set up fee) N/A N/A N/A $150 $150 $150
Music Resources

Piano - Upright $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100
Piano - Concert Grand N/A N/A N/A $450 $450 $450
Staging

Performance Shell (Full stage

includes walls and ceiling) N/A N/A N/A $200 $200 $200
Choral Riser $15 $15 $15 $15 $15 $15
Riser Platform $5 $5 $5 $5 $5 $5
Music Stand (up to 60) No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Music Chair (Up to 60) No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge No Charge
Orchestra Pit (Removal & Re-installation) $300 $300 $300 $600 $600 $600




